

# Resolution No.: (58/2023) Issued on: February 22, 2023 Amending Resolution No. (67) of 2022

## The Board of Directors,

- After reviewing Law No. (37) of 2014, regarding the establishment of the Communications and Information Technology Regulatory Authority and its amendments,

- Decree No. (144) of 2022, concerning forming the Board of Directors of the Communications and Information Technology Regulatory Authority,

- Cabinet Resolution No. (993) of 2015, issued on 13/7/2015, on issuing the executive regulations of Law No. (37) of 2014,

- The relevant Minister of Communications' Decision No. (349/2014) regarding the tariff of transit circuits,

- Chairman's Decision No. (67) of 2022 issued on 24/4/2022 regarding the tariffs for the transit circuits and data hub,

- CITRA Board of Directors' decision taken at Meeting No. (1/2023), dated 31/1/2023 concerning the data hub tariff, and

- Based on the interest of Work;

#### DECIDED

#### Article (1)

The Data Hub's tariff stipulated in Articles 2 and 3 of the Chairman's Decision No. (67) of 2022 shall be abolished.

## Article (2)

The provisions of Article (1) of the Chairman of the Board of Directors' Decision No. (67) of 2022 shall continue to be effective.

#### Article (3)

The concerned authorities, each within its capacity, shall implement this decision, while any provision contrary to it shall be rescinded. It shall be effective from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

# Omar Saud Al-Omar

Chairman

Communication and Information Technology Regulatory Authority